

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN
GREEN BAY DIVISION**

LEGEND LAKE PROPERTY OWNERS
ASSOCIATION, INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

Case No. 1:23-cv-00480

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE
INTERIOR. et al.,

Defendants.

**FEDERAL DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

QUESTION PRESENTED..... 3

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 4

 I. The establishment of the Menominee Reservation and the Termination Act..... 4

 II. Tax burdens leading to the Legend Lake development. 5

 III. The Menominee Restoration Act..... 6

 IV. LLPOA’s restrictive covenants..... 8

 V. Administrative litigation before the Interior Board of Indian Appeals (“IBIA”). 10

 VI. Wisconsin State Court litigation. 10

STANDARD OF REVIEW 11

ARGUMENT..... 13

 I. Plaintiff lacks standing to challenge the trust acquisitions under the Menominee
 Restoration Act..... 13

 II. As a matter of law, DOI’s adherence to Congress’s statutory directive cannot be
 considered arbitrary and capricious. 15

 III. Federal law conflicts with and preempts Plaintiff’s restrictive covenants. 17

CONCLUSION..... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Apex Digital, Inc. v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,
572 F.3d 440 (7th Cir. 2009) 11

Artichoke Joe's California Grand Casino v. Norton,
278 F. Supp. 2d 1174 (E.D. Cal. 2003) 15

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009) 12

Barnett Bank of Marion Cty., N.A. v. Nelson,
517 U.S. 25 (1996) 18

Baylake Bank v. TCGC, LLC,
Case No. 08-cv-608, 2008 WL 4525009 (E.D. Wisc. 2008) 21, 22

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007) 12

Brown v. Hotel & Rest. Emps. & Bartenders Int'l Union Loc. 54,
468 U.S. 491, (1984) 18-19

Burke v. 401 N. Wabash Venture, LLC,
714 F.3d 501 (7th Cir. 2013) 12

Chesapeake Climate Action Network v. Exp.-Import Bank of the U.S.,
78 F. Supp. 3d 208 (D.D.C. 2015) 14

Churchill Cnty. v. United States,
199 F. Supp. 2d 1031 (D. Nev. 2001) 14, 23

Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013) 13

Coal. to Save the Menominee River Inc. v. EPA,
423 F. Supp. 3d 560 (E.D. Wis. 2019) 12

County of Oneida v. Oneida Indian Nation,
470 U.S. 226 (1985) 17

County of Yakima v. Confederated Tribes & Bands of the Yakima Indian Nation,
502 U.S. 251 (1992) 16

Crosby v. Nat'l Foreign Trade Council,
530 U.S. 363 (2000) 20, 21

CSX Transp., Inc. v. Easterwood,
507 U.S. 658 (1993) 19

<i>Fallon Paiute-Shoshone Tribe v. City of Fallon</i> , 174 F. Supp. 2d 1088 (D. Nev. 2001)	22
<i>Fid. Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. de la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141, 152 (1982)	17, 18, 20
<i>Florida Lime & Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132	17
<i>Fosnight v. Jones</i> , 41 F.4th 916 (7th Cir. 2022)	12
<i>Funches v. United States</i> , Case No. 91-cv-5719, 1992 WL 80507 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 9, 1992)	15
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	18
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52, 67 (1941)	17
<i>Ignace v. Int'l; Playtex, Inc.</i> , Case No. 86-C-480-C, 1987 WL 93996 (W.D. Wis. Aug. 14, 1987)	19
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994)	11
<i>Legend Lake Property Owners Association, Inc. v. Lemay</i> , 289 Wis. 2d 549 (Wis. Ct. App. 2006)	10
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	13, 14
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 725 (1981)	18
<i>McHugh v. Rubin</i> , 220 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2000)	15
<i>Menominee Tribe of Indians v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 404 (1968)	4
<i>Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 759, 766 (1985)	16-17
<i>Nat'l Cable & Telecommunications Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	16
<i>Neighbors of Casino San Pablo v. Salazar</i> , 773 F. Supp. 2d 141 (D.D.C.), <i>aff'd</i> , 442 F. App'x 579 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	14, 15
<i>Padou v. D.C. Alcoholic Beverage Control Bd.</i> , 70 A.3d 208 (D.C. 2013)	14
<i>Pontarelli v. U.S. Dep't of the Treasury</i> , 285 F.3d 216 (3d Cir. 2002)	15

<i>Renne v. Geary</i> , 501 U.S. 312 (1991)	11
<i>Schneidewind v. ANR Pipeline Co.</i> , 485 U.S. 293 (1988)	17
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines</i> , Inc., 463 U.S. 85 (1983)	18
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	11
<i>Stop the Casino 101 Coal. v. Salazar</i> , Case No. 08-cv-02846, 2009 WL 1066299 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 21, 2009)	13
<i>Tohono O'odham Nation v. City of Glendale</i> , Case No. 11-cv-279, 2011 WL 2650205 (D. Ariz. June 30, 2011), <i>aff'd</i> 804 F.3d 1292 (9th Cir. 2015)	16, 18
<i>Tomow v. Menominee Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 60 Wis. 2d 1 (Wis. 1973)	4, 6
<i>Turner v. Phillips</i> , Case No. 3:08-cv-133, 2009 WL 692195 (N.D.W. Va. Jan. 12, 2009)	15
<i>United States v. Long</i> , 324 F.3d 475 (7th Cir. 2003)	4, 5
<i>Van Camp v. Menominee Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 68 Wis. 2d 332 (Wis. 1975)	6
<i>White Earth Band of Chippewa Indians v. Cty. of Mahnomen, Minn.</i> , 605 F. Supp. 2d 1034 (D. Minn. 2009)	22
<i>Wyandotte Nation v. Salazar</i> , 939 F. Supp. 2d 1137 (D. Kan. 2013)	22
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	18
Statutes	
25 U.S.C. § 5101	21
25 U.S.C. §§ 891-902 (<i>repealed</i>)	4
28 U.S.C. § 2401	14
68 Stat. 250 (1954)	4
70 Stat. 549 (1956)	4
72 Stat. 290 (1958)	4
74 Stat. 867 (1960)	4
Pub. L. No. 93-197, 87 Stat. 770 (1973)	1, 2, 6, 7
